

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI

W.P.No.10798 of 2026

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No	DATE	ORDER	Office Note
01.	22.04.2026	<u>GRKP, J</u> Heard Sri V. Sai Kumar, learned Counsel for the Writ Petitioners, Sri Gudapati Lakshmi Narayana, learned Standing Counsel for Municipalities for Rayalaseema, Nellore and Prakasam Districts, Sri B. Ramesh, learned Assistant Government Pleader for Revenue and Sri Mortha Srinu Babu learned Assistant Government Pleader for Municipal Administration and Urban Development. 2. Sri Gudapati Lakshmi Narayana, learned Standing Counsel for Municipalities for Rayalaseema, Nellore and Prakasam Districts has submitted the Written Instruction along with documents and Revenue Record furnished by the Municipal Commissioner, Nagari Municipality. Copies of it are also furnished to the learned Counsel for the Writ Petitioners. The same are taken on record. 3. The case of the Writ Petitioners herein that the Respondents are trying to convert Kalusu Kaluva (canal) in Sy.No.113/5 into dumping yard and waste management plant. 4. Sri Gudapati Lakshmi Narayana, learned Standing Counsel for Municipalities for Rayalaseema, Nellore and Prakasam Districts has	

		drawn the attention of this Court to the Revenue Record, which indicates that the Kalusu Kaluva is earmarked in Sy.No.113/1, whereas 'Punja' is earmarked in Sy.No.113/5. He would further submit that the land that is said to be used for dumping yard as well as the waste management plant is different from Kalusu Kaluva. 5. Under these circumstances, let Counter Affidavit be filed within four weeks. Two weeks thereafter for filing Rejoinder, if any. 6. In the present facts and circumstances, this Court is not inclined to grant Interim Order for the time being. 7. List the matter on 29.06.2026. GRKP, J Note: Issue C.C by 23.04.2026 B/O : JKS	
--	--	--	--

--	--	--	--

