



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

**WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY SECOND DAY OF APRIL,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE GANNAMANENI RAMAKRISHNA PRASAD
WRIT PETITION NO: 10798 OF 2026**

Between:

1. P.Saravanan, S/o. Late Ponnuswamy, aged 45 years, R/o. R/o. 1-79, Netham Kandriga, Nagari, Chittoor District, Andhra Pradesh – 517590.
2. A.Muthuswamy, S/o Late Arjun Reddy, aged 79 years, R/o. 3-33, Bajanagudi Street, Nethamkandriga, Nagari, Chittoor District, Andhra Pradesh – 517590.
3. A.Arunagiri, S/o. Venugopal, aged 41 years, R/o. 94/4-69, Lakshmipuram, N.Kandriga, Chittoor District, Andhra Pradesh – 517590.
4. Selvam Pavankumar, S/o. Selva Reddy, aged 29 years, R/o. 4-55/b, Netham Kandriga, Nagari, Chittoor District, Andhra Pradesh – 517590.
5. M A Stalin Reddy, S/o. Late Arjun Reddy, aged 73 years, R/o. 4-55c, Netham Kandriga, Nagari, Chittoor District, Andhra Pradesh – 517590.

...Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Represented by its Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, Secretariat Buildings at Velagapudi, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh – 522237.
2. The District Collector, Chittoor District at Chittoor, Chittoor District, Andhra Pradesh – 517590.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer (RDO), Nagari, Chittoor District, Andhra Pradesh – 517590.
4. The Tahsildar, Nagari Mandal, Chittoor District, Andhra Pradesh – 517590.

5. The Nagari Municipality, Nagari, Chittoor District, Andhra Pradesh, Represented by its Commissioner – 517590.
6. The Superintendent Engineer, Irrigation and CAD Department, Chittoor District, Andhra Pradesh – 517590.

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ of Mandamus or any other appropriate Writ, Order, or Direction, declaring the action of the respondents more particularly the action of the respondent No.4 in altering and sub-dividing the water body record dated 25.10.1981 in Sy. No. 113/5, Kalusu Kaluva, Nethamkhandriga Village, Nagari Mandal, Chittoor District, as illegal, without jurisdiction as well as oppose to all cannons of Justice, and void ab initio, consequentially, direct the Respondents not to change the nature and character of the water stream in Sy. No.113/5, Kalusu Kaluva, Nethamkhandriga Village, Nagari Mandal, Chittoor District, by Restraining the 5th Respondent (Nagari Municipality) from proceeding with any further construction of the dumping Yard and Waste Management Plant in Sy. No.113/5 Kalusu Kaluva, Nethamkhandriga Village, Nagari Mandal, Chittoor District.

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 of CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the Respondents not to change the nature and character of Sy. No.113/5, Kalusu Kaluva, Nethamkhandriga Village, Nagari Mandal, Chittoor District; by Restraining the 6th Respondent (Nagari Municipality) from proceeding with any further construction of the Dumping Yard and Waste Management Plant in Sy. No.113/5 Kalusu Kaluva, Nethamkhandriga Village, Nagari Mandal, Chittoor District, pending disposal of WP 10798 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri V.Sai

Kumar, Advocate for the Petitioners and of GP FOR REVENUE for Respondent Nos. 1 to 4 and of Sri G.Lakshmi Narayana, Standing Counsel for Respondent No.5 and of GP for Irrigation for Respondent No.6, the Court made the following

ORDER:

“Heard Sri V. Sai Kumar, learned Counsel for the Writ Petitioners, Sri Gudapati Lakshmi Narayana, learned Standing Counsel for Municipalities for Rayalaseema, Nellore and Prakasam Districts, Sri B. Ramesh, learned Assistant Government Pleader for Revenue and Sri Mortha Srinu Babu learned Assistant Government Pleader for Municipal Administration and Urban Development.

2. Sri Gudapati Lakshmi Narayana, learned Standing Counsel for Municipalities for Rayalaseema, Nellore and Prakasam Districts has submitted the Written Instruction along with documents and Revenue Record furnished by the Municipal Commissioner, Nagari Municipality. Copies of it are also furnished to the learned Counsel for the Writ Petitioners. The same are taken on record.

3. The case of the Writ Petitioners herein that the Respondents are trying to convert Kalusu Kaluva (canal) in Sy.No.113/5 into dumping yard and waste management plant.

4. Sri Gudapati Lakshmi Narayana, learned Standing Counsel for Municipalities for Rayalaseema, Nellore and Prakasam Districts has drawn the attention of this Court to the Revenue Record, which indicates that the Kalusu Kaluva is earmarked in Sy.No.113/1, whereas ‘Punja’ is earmarked in Sy.No.113/5. He would further submit that the land that is said to be used for dumping yard as well as the waste management plant is different from Kalusu Kaluva.

5. Under these circumstances, let Counter Affidavit be filed within four weeks. Two weeks thereafter for filing Rejoinder, if any.

6. In the present facts and circumstances, this Court is not inclined to grant Interim Order for the time being.

7. List the matter on 29.06.2026.”

SD/- G.HELANAIDU
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

Chandra
SECTION OFFICER

//TRUE COPY//

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, State of Andhra Pradesh, Secretariat Buildings at Velagapudi, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh – 522237.
2. The District Collector, Chittoor District at Chittoor, Chittoor District, Andhra Pradesh – 517590.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer (RDO), Nagari, Chittoor District, Andhra Pradesh – 517590.
4. The Tahsildar, Nagari Mandal, Chittoor District, Andhra Pradesh – 517590.
5. The Commissioner, Nagari Municipality, Nagari, Chittoor District, Andhra Pradesh – 517590.
6. The Superintendent Engineer, Irrigation and CAD Department, Chittoor District, Andhra Pradesh – 517590. (Addressee Nos. 1 to 6 by RPAD)
7. One CC to Sri V.Sai Kumar, Advocate [OPUC]
8. One CC to Sri G.Lakshmi Narayana, Advocate [OPUC]
9. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
10. Two CCs to GP FOR IRRIGATION, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
11. One spare copy.

PSD

HIGH COURT

GRKP,J

DATE:22/04/2026

NOTE: LIST THE MATTER ON 29.06.2026

ORDER

WP.No.10798 of 2026

DIRECTION

